
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 20 November 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0YT 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26 September 2013. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: RECORDS AND INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT   
 
To note a report of the Records and Information Systems Manager.  
 

 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Partnerships and Performance. 
 

 
 
 

9 - 14 

5.  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME PRESENTATION   
 
To receive a presentation from the Transformation Programme Manager. 
 

 

6.  UPDATE ON PAYROLL ISSUE RAISED IN THE 2012/13 EXTERNAL 
AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 20 November 2013 
   

 
7.  THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2013   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 
 

15 - 28 

8.  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

To Follow 

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To note a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance.  
 

 
 
 
 

29 - 38 

10.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013)   
 
To note a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 
 

 
 
 
 

39 - 74 

11.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

75 - 86 

12.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

87 - 90 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 



 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
26 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and 
T. Ross. 
 
In attendance: Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. I. Kershaw), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Finance Manager (Mr. D. Muggeridge), 
Investigations Manager (Mr. D. Wright), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Mr. J. Miller),  
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite and Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Baugh. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13. BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION 2012/13 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Investigations Manager submitted a report outlining the Council’s 
responsibilities towards tackling benefit related fraud perpetrated against the 
authority and providing details of the team’s performance during the period April 
2012 to March 2013. The report also provided details of the outcomes of activity 
over the period and outlined the team’s plans for 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

14. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE  
 
The Committee received the External Auditor’s review of the Council’s 
arrangements for securing financial resilience and Managements’ draft response 
to the review. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the overall conclusion that whilst the 
Council faced financial challenges ahead with significant reductions in future 
government funding its current arrangements for securing financial resilience were 
good. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Accounts and Audit Committee  
26 September 2013 

 

 

 

2 

15. THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2013  
 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
highlighting the key matters arising from the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
Further to the report, Mick Waite, the Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton 
advised Members of a revision regarding the Council’s system of internal control 
and consequential changes to pages 6 and 26 together with the insertion of new 
pages numbered 16a and 29a. Replacement pages concerning the issue of 
accessing payroll contracts of employment were tabled at the meeting and the 
Director of Finance reported that management was preparing a response which 
would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Engagement Lead also advised that Grant Thornton could not formally 
conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate until their work on the Council’s 
Whole of Government Accounts was complete, however, he was satisfied that this 
would not have a material effect on the financial statements or on the value for 
money conclusion. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Director of Finance, the Finance and Audit and Assurance Teams 

and all other staff involved in the audit, be thanked for their good work. 
 

16. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
Further to Minute No. 4 of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2013, the 
Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the redrafted Final Accounts for 
2012/13, accommodating the changes agreed with the external auditor Grant 
Thornton, following their audit.  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to a change affecting the main statements 
which was also discussed in the external auditor’s Audit Findings report 
considered at the meeting (Minute No. 15 refers). The Director of Finance stated 
that the change was technical in nature and had no impact on the financial 
standing of the Council. The effect of correcting for the matter was: 
 

An adjustment of £2.582 million had been made within the Revaluation 
Reserve and Capital Adjustment Account (CAA) in respect of historic 
revaluation adjustments to the value of Investment Property, which since the 
introduction of International Reporting Standards are now held within the 
CAA. 

 
All changes, the majority of which were cosmetic, were detailed in the report. 
 

RESOLVED – 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
26 September 2013 

 

 

 

3 

 
(1) That the Final Accounts for 2012/13, be approved. 

 
(2) That the Director of Finance and his team and the Council’s external auditor 

be commended for their efforts in producing these accounts. 
 

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
Further to Minute No. 9 of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2013, the Audit 
and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing the final version of the 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The final version was substantially the same as the draft with only a small number 
of wording amendments in Section 3, under CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy) / SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives and Senior Managers) principles 1, 2 and 4 to reflect recent 
developments. The significant governance issues were as reported in the draft 
Statement. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

18. REVENUE BUDGET MONITOR  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for the first four months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 23 September 2013. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the quality of information provided in the 
report and were assured that the external auditor tracks all budget monitoring 
reports, in addition to regular meetings with the Director of Finance and the Audit 
and Assurance Manager. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to July 2013, be noted. 

 
19. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2013/14 QUARTER 2  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted an update report on the strategic 
risk environment for quarter two of 2013/14 including the arrangements in place to 
manage each of the strategic risks.  
 
The report advised that three strategic risks had been added to the Register since 
the last update to Committee on 20 March 2013 (Minute No. 44 refers) and that six 
had been removed to be managed at an operational level.   
  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
26 September 2013 

 

 

 

4 

20. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2013 
(Q1)  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2013 and providing ongoing 
assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

21. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at each of its meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: That, with the inclusion of the Human Resources Records 
matter raised earlier in relation to the accessing of payroll contracts of 
employment (Minute 16 refers), the 2013/14 work programme be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.27 p.m. 

Page 4



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    20 November 2013 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Records and Information Systems Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Records and Information Management 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2013/14 i.e. Records and Information Management. 
  
 It includes a brief update on work undertaken to date and further work planned in 
respect of this issue which will be referred to by the Records and Information 
Manager at the Committee meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information which 
the Records and Information Systems Manager will make reference to when attending 
the Committee to update members on the current position.  

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Paula Titterington – Records and Information Manager  
Extension: 3212 
 
Background Papers:  

        2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Annual Governance 201
[...]
ion and understanding of employees 
regarding information security and information governance. 

 
3. Updated position (November 2013) 

 
Significant work took place during 2012/2013 to prepare teams for the cutover 
activities associated with the implementation of an Electronic Document and 

Page 6



3 

Records Management solution (EDRMS). These activities included records 
and information management practices, policies and procedures and 
assistance with meeting legal and statutory obligations placed on the Council. 
 
A procurement exercise was carried out and a supplier and solution was 
chosen to deliver the Council’s requirements. A strict milestone payment 
regime was set to ensure that the Council had a solution delivered which was 
‘fit for purpose’. During the implementation phase the supplier was only able 
to reach milestone one as ICT carried out vigorous testing of the solution 
against criteria of Information Governance and the end user experience and 
concluded that the supplier was unable to deliver to the original requirements. 
Consequently, the contract was cancelled and all monies paid to date 
recovered.  
 
Due to the delay of the project and the move back into the Town Hall 
imminent, the requirement to reduce the paper footprint was high on the 
agenda. Therefore, a digitisation project has taken place to scan all HR, 
Finance, Legal Services, and Children, Families and Wellbeing operational 
records and host these on a temporary platform with a plan to migrate these 
into the EDRMS. These records currently stand at 1.2 million. 
 
In addition to the digitisation project the Council have secured a contract for 
offsite storage/retrieval and destruction of records that are no longer required 
for operational reasons but are required for legal or statutory obligations to be 
kept in accordance with the Council’s Records Retention and Destruction 
Policies. 
 
A new Project Executive has joined Trafford Council overseeing the CRM and 
EDRMS Projects. The current status of procuring a solution is at the Soft 
Market Testing Phase, where the Project Team have taken on board lessons 
learned from the previous project and are looking at the solutions available in 
the market place that will meet both the Council’s technical and functional 
requirements. After which a procurement exercise will take place to re-tender 
for a partner to help us deliver a solution.  There will be a staged delivery 
resulting in a softer rollout ensuring that teams gain the most benefit from the 
new improved processes that will be delivered by the EDRMS. The expected 
timeframe for the first implementations is May 2014. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    20 November 2013 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Head of Partnerships and Performance 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Locality Partnerships 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2013/14 i.e. the development of Locality Partnerships. 
  
 It also includes a brief update on the progress of the Locality Partnerships. 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Jayne Stephenson  
Extension: 1231 
 
Background Papers: none 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Annual Governance 2012/13 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : 
Locality Partnerships 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Detailed below is an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
followed by a brief update on actual progress made to date in respect of one 
of the significant governance issues referred to in the Statement i.e. re the 
development of Locality Partnerships.  
 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 Extract 
 
The following detail was included in sections 5.3 and 5.4 of Trafford Council’s 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement : 
 
The Council is committed to achieving its objectives through good governance 
and continuous improvement. Going forward, the Council will continue to 
transform service delivery arrangements, to ensure the Council effectively 
delivers its objectives and manages its resources to meet the ongoing 
financial challenges being faced. 
 
Detailed below are significant governance issues and a summary of the 
actions planned to address these in 2013/14. 
 
2012/13 Issues and Action Planned 2013/14 

2. Locality Partnerships 
$$ the Council has set out its commitment to involve residents and devolve services to 
local communities. This includes the introduction of four Locality Boards from April 2013 
to be launched with a role in engaging the community, understanding local needs and 
coordinating existing plans and activities.    
 
The Locality Partnerships will be developed during 2013/14 and transform from shadow 
form to full status. During the first year a Locality Assessment and action plan will be 
developed, alongside terms of reference and a code of conduct.  An outcomes framework 
will also be developed, linked to the action plan, and will focus on not only quantitative 
outcomes but also qualitative outcomes and experiences. 
 
The governance framework includes reporting to the Stronger Communities Board and 
the Trafford Partnership Executive. 

 

Page 10



3 

 
 

3. Updated position (November 2013) 
 
3.1 Trafford has established Locality Partnerships, made up of Councillors, 

partners including the police, health services and council, and 
Community Ambassadors. There are four Locality Partnerships (note 
name changes) that will comprise of the following areas: 

• Old Trafford & Stret
[...]
r

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 28



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:              Accounts & Audit Committee – 20 November 2013 
                               Executive – 3 December 2013 

 
Report for:              Decision 
 
Report of:               The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance  
                                 
Report Title 

 

 
Treasury Management 2013-14 Mid-Year Performance Report 

 
Summary 

 

In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council, this report provides  
an update on the progress of the treasury management activities undertaken for the first half 
of 2013/14. 

• Debt Activity:- 

No new borrowings to finance the capital programme were taken and due to unfavourable 
market conditions no debt restructuring exercises were undertaken.  At 30 September the 
Council’s external debt was £100.4m. 

• Investment Activity:- 

The priorities when undertaking any investment continue to be security first, liquidity and then 
rate of return.  During the first half of 2013/14 the annualised investment rate of return from 
proactive cash flow management was 0.71% with income generated from investment interest 
currently on target to meet the 2013/14 budgeted provision of £(0.5)m. The level of return is 
0.35% or £(145)k above the comparable performance indicator of the average 7-day London 
Interbank BID interest rate.  At 30 September the Council’s level of investments was £64.m. 

• Prudential Indicators:- 

During the first half of 2013/14 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements, including compliance with all treasury management prudential indicators. 

 

 
Recommendations 

 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to: 

1. Note the Treasury 
[...]
ce 
aimed at resolving its long term funding capital gap of £1.5bn which included the 
Co-operative group putting in capital of £1bn with the balance of £500m coming from its 
bond and preference shares holders.  The bank would then have been floated with the  
Co-operative Group holding a 70% share. 

 

Page 36



 

 

9 

 

 

8.3       The bank’s creditors led by 2 US hedge funds rejected this plan and a revised deal was 
           finally agreed on 21 October 2013 which enabled the Co-operative Group to remain the 
           single largest stakeholder with 30% control of the bank.     
 
8.4 The bank’s short and medium term funding levels continue to remain strong and liquid. 
            
8.5      The current banking services contract is due to expire on 31 March 2014 and in accordance 
           with the terms and conditions of this agreement, it has been extended by a further 12 months 
           to 31 March 2015. 

8.6 By adopting this course of action it will enable the Council to undertake a bank tender 
exercise with at least 2 other Greater Manchester Councils in 2014/15 thereby potentially 
achieving a more cost effective outcome than if this exercise was to be completed alone.  

8.7      The Council’s Treasury Management advisors are Sector which were part of the Capita  
           group.  As a result of a comprehensive review by Capita Plc of all of its brands, it was  
           decided that all businesses within the group should be branded Capita going forward. So,  
           accordingly, Sector’s brand changed on Monday 9 September to Capita Asset Services –  
           Treasury Solutions.  

 
 

9          RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1       That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive be requested to; 

• note the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2013/14.  

 

 

 

Other Options 

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Regulations and relevant 
legislation and provides an overview 
[...]
cil Tax Support Scheme. 

C-W4 – Provisions - £0.144m (adverse) 
A budget saving of £(0.180)m was set aside for the part-year effect of proposed 
changes to staff terms and conditions. Some of these savings will not now be 
achieved in full this year. 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    20 November 2013  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period July to September 2013. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

• To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period July to September 2013. 

• To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – July to September 2013 2

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 76



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – July to September 2013 3

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

July to September 2013 
 
 
 
 

Date:                        

 

20 November 2013  

 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 77



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – July to September 2013 4

1. Purpose of Report 

This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between July and September 2013.  At the end of the 
year, these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Internal Audit Report which will give the Audit and 
Assurance Service’s opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2013/14. 
 

2. Planned 
[...]
tee 
Date:    20 November 2013 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2013/14 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.     

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2013/14 work 
programme.  

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 87



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2013/14                                                                                                                                                                November 2013 

       

                                                                                                                      

2

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Annual Governance 
Statement / Corporate 

Governance 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts 

27 June 2013 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2013/14 (including consideration of training and development) 
Training & Development – Draft accounts (provided outside committee) 
 

- 2012/13 Annual 
Internal Audit Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report  
 

 - Review 2012/13 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2012/1
[...]
of 2012/13 
governance issues. 
 

 
 
 
 

-Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Reserves Update 
 

25 March 2014  

- 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan 
- Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
Update and Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 

- Audit Opinion Plan 
- Grant Claims report 
- Audit Update  
 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 
 
 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2013/14 
in respect of a 2012/13 
governance issue. 
 

- Anti Fraud & Corruption 
/ National Fraud Initiative 
update 
 

 

 
 

P
age 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
	4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS
	7 THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2013)
	11 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2013
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance: 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Head of Partnerships and Performance (Ms. J. Stephenson), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Records and Information Systems Manager (Ms. P. Titterington), 
Transformation Programme Manager (Ms. S. Maynard), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Ms. H. Carnson), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite and Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
 
The Records and Information Systems Manager submitted a report providing an 
update on the implementation of an Electronic Document and Records 
Management solution, one of the significant governance issues identified in the 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement for further development through 2013/14. 
 
Expanding on the report, further clarification was provided to Members of the 
Committee regarding the original specification for the solution, the programme’s 
budget, the digitalisation of historic and newly arising documentation, including an 
audit trail of changes and the estimated timescale for delivery of the project.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report and update be noted. 

 
24. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Performance submitted a report providing an 
update on the development of Locality Partnerships, one of the significant 
governance issues identified in the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement for 
further development through 2013/14. 
 
The Committee welcomed the introduction of four Locality Boards to engage the 
community and advocated more communication with local elected members, 
including a formal reporting process to the Council. Members also recognised the 
importance of retaining Community Ambassadors long-term. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

2 

The Council’s External Auditor commented that the principals of Locality 
Partnerships and working in collaboration were encouraging and if successfully 
incorporated with the Council’s objectives, plans and strategies, could ultimately 
be viewed as good practice. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update and development work to date be noted. 

 
25. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Transformation Programme 
Manager outlining the key responsibilities of the Transformation Team and its 
funding arrangements. Members received details of the team’s outputs and 
outcomes from 2012/13, planned activity for 2013/14 and potential future 
challenges. 
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and a further update on the 
Transformation Programme be submitted to the Committee in due course. 

 
26. UPDATE ON PAYROLL ISSUE RAISED IN THE 2012/13 EXTERNAL AUDIT 

FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Director of Human Resources submitted a report providing an update on the 
Council’s response to the External Auditor’s recommendation in relation to payroll 
documentation, contained in the 2012/13 Audit Findings Report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

27. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2013  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2013, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton.  
 
Mick Waite, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton reaffirmed a key message from 
the letter that whilst the Council has a good, disciplined and structured approach 
to managing its financial performance, there were still significant challenges ahead 
which would require further transformation to achieve savings while securing high 
quality services. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the key messages and audit 
conclusions, including the key areas for Council attention. 

 
28. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
November 2013, in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

3 

The report also provided a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments relevant to the Council and included a number of challenge 
questions in respect of the emerging issues. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report and recognises that the 
risks associated with Business Rate collection, formerly the responsibility of 
the government, are now a real issue for the Council. 

 
29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report providing an update on the progress of the treasury management activities 
undertaken for the first half of 2013/14. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s current banking services contract, which 
was due to expire on 31 March 2014, had been extended by a further 12 months 
and the Director of Finance outlined plans for a joint bank tendering exercise with 
other Greater Manchester Councils. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first 
half of 2013/14 be noted. 

 
30. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2013)  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for the first six months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 18 November 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to September 2013, be noted. 

 
31. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2013  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing a summary of the 
work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 2013 and 
providing ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control 
environment. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

32. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at each of its meetings. Further to the report, the 
Committee was advised of an additional matter for the February 2014 meeting, 
regarding a risk based verification policy for Housing and Council Tax Benefits. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 work programme, with the inclusion of the 
Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy, be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.19 p.m. 


